SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 7575-7594/2021

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02-02-2021 in WA No. 167/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 168/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 150/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 151/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 152/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 153/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 157/2020 02-02-2021 WA No. 158/2020 02-02-2021 WA in in No. 159/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 160/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 161/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 163/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 164/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 165/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 166/2020 02-02-2021 169/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. in WA No. 176/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 179/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 180/2020 02-02-2021 in WA No. 181/2020 passed by the High Court of Tripura at Agarthala]

DEBABRATA BISWAS

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 13684/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13358/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13917/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13619/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13757/2021 (XIV) SLP(C) No. 13618/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13628/2021 (XIV)

SLP(C) No. 13858/2021 (XIV)

Date: 01-04-2025 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARAVIND KUMAR

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. Pranab Prakash, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv. Ms. Mamta Sharma, Adv. Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv. Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1) It is submitted by Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, learned counsel for the respondent-State that counter affidavit has been filed in SLP (C)No. 13684 of 2021 and submits that this counter affidavit may be treated as counter affidavit on behalf of the State of Tripura in other connected cases. We take the said statement on record.
- 2) Copy of the counter affidavit has not been received by the counsel for the petitioner; it be supplied during the course of the day.
- 3) Rejoinder, if any, may be filed within three weeks.
- 4) List thereafter.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR